



IN THE COURT OF CHANCERY OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

PONTIAC GENERAL EMPLOYEES)
RETIREMENT SYSTEM, on behalf of itself)
and all other similarly situated shareholders of)
ANCESTRY.COM INC.,)
)
Plaintiff,) C.A. No.
v.)
)
PAUL R. BILLINGS, CHARLES M.)
BOESENBERG, DAVIG GOLDBERG, THOMAS)
LAYTON, ELIZABETH NELSON, VICTOR)
PARKER, MICHAEL SCHROEPFER,)
BENJAMIN SPERO, TIMOTHY SULLIVAN,)
HOWARD HOCHHAUSER, ANCESTRY.COM)
INC., SPECTRUM EQUITY INVESTORS V, L.P.,)
SPECTRUM V INVESTMENT MANAGERS')
FUND, L.P., SPECTRUM EQUITY INVESTORS)
III, L.P., SEI III ENTREPRENEURS' FUND, L.P.,)
SPECTRUM III INVESTMENT MANAGERS')
FUND, L.P., PERMIRA ADVISORS LLC,)
GLOBAL GENERATIONS INTERNATIONAL)
INC., and GLOBAL GENERATIONS MERGER)
SUB INC.,)
)
Defendants.)

**BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR EXPEDITED PROCEEDINGS**

OF COUNSEL:

BERNSTEIN LITOWITZ BERGER &
GROSSMANN LLP
Mark Lebovitch
Jeremy Friedman
1285 Avenue of the Americas, 38th Floor
New York, NY 10019
(212) 554-1400
Counsel for Plaintiff

GRANT & EISENHOFER P.A.
Stuart M. Grant (Del. I.D.
#2526)Cynthia A. Calder (Del. I.D.
#2978)
Diane Zilka (Del. I.D. #4344)
123 Justison Street
Wilmington, DE 19801
(302) 622-7000
Counsel for Plaintiff

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page No.</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF RELEVANT FACTS	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. PLAINTIFF STATES COLORABLE CLAIMS.....	6
A. The Board Breached Its Fiduciary Duties.....	7
B. Spectrum Breached Its Fiduciary Duty As A Controlling Shareholder.....	9
C. Sullivan and Hochhauser Breached Their Fiduciary Duties.....	12
D. Permira Aided and Abetted Breaches of Fiduciary Duty by Spectrum, Sullivan and Hochhauser.....	13
II. PLAINTIFF AND THE CLASS WILL BE IRREPARABLY HARMED ABSENT EXPEDITED PROCEEDINGS	13
III. THE BALANCE OF HARDSHIPS FAVOR PLAINTIFF	15
IV. REQUESTED RELIEF.....	16
CONCLUSION.....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>In re Anderson, Clayton S’holders Litig.</i> , 519 A.2d 669 (Del. Ch. 1986).....	15
<i>Arnold v. Soc’y for Sav. Bancorp, Inc.</i> , 650 A.2d 1270 (Del. 1994).....	7
<i>Box v. Box</i> , 697 A.2d 395 (Del. 1997).....	5
<i>Cantor Fitzgerald, L.P. v. Cantor</i> , 724 A.2d 571 (Del. Ch. 1998).....	14
<i>Cinerama, Inc. v. Technicolor, Inc.</i> , 1991 WL 111134 (Del. Ch. June 24, 1991).....	10, 15
<i>In re CompuCom Systems, Inc. Stockholders Litig.</i> , 2005 WL 2481325 (Del. Ch. Sept. 29, 2005).....	9
<i>County of York Employees Ret. Plan v. Merrill Lynch & Co., Inc.</i> , 2008 WL 4824053 (Del. Ch. Oct. 28, 2008).....	6, 15
<i>Crescent/Mach I Partners, L.P. v. Turner</i> , 846 A.2d 963 (Del. Ch. 2000).....	13
<i>In re Del Monte Foods Co. S’holder Litig.</i> , 25 A.3d 813, 831 (Del.Ch. 2011).....	8
<i>Delaware Open MRI Radiology Assocs., P.A. v. Kessler</i> , 898 A.2d 290 (Del. Ch. 2006).....	12
<i>Eisenberg v. Chicago Milwaukee Corp.</i> , 537 A.2d 1051 (Del. Ch. 1987).....	14
<i>In re El Paso Corp. S’holder Litig.</i> , 41 A.3d 432, 439 (Del.Ch. 2012).....	8
<i>Gentile v. Rosette</i> , 906 A.2d 91, 103 (Del. 2006).....	11

<i>Giammargo v. Snapple Bev. Corp.</i> , 1994 WL 672698 (Del. Ch. Nov, 1994)	6
<i>Gomi Inv., LLC v. Schimmell Holdings, Inc.</i> , 2006 WL 2304035 (Del. Ch. July 27, 2006).....	6
<i>Hollinger Int’l, Inc. v. Black</i> , 844 A.2d 1022 (Del. Ch. 2004).....	14
<i>Ivanhoe Partners v. Newmont Mining Corp.</i> , 535 A.2d 1334 (Del. 1987)	11
<i>Jackson Nat’l Life Ins. v. Kennedy</i> , 741 A.2d 377 (Del. Ch. 1999).....	13
<i>Kahn v. Lynch Commc’ns Sys., Inc.</i> , 638 A.2d 1110 (Del. 1994)	10, 11
<i>In re Loral Space and Commc’ns Inc.</i> , 2008 WL 4293781 (Del Ch. Sept. 19, 2008)	10
<i>Lynch v. Vickers Energy Corp.</i> , 383 A.2d 278 (Del. 1977)	12
<i>Lyondell Chemical Co. v. Ryan</i> , 970 A.2d 235 (Del. 2009)	15
<i>Malpiede v. Townson</i> , 780 A.2d 1075 (Del. 2001)	13
<i>McMullin v. Beran</i> , 765 A.2d 910 (Del. 2000)	9
<i>In re NYMEX S’holder Litig.</i> , 2009 WL 3206051 (Del. Ch. Sept. 30, 2009).....	7
<i>Oliver v. Boston Univ.</i> , 2000 WL 1091480 (Del. Ch. July 18, 2000).....	11
<i>In re PNB Holding Co. S’holders Litig.</i> , 2006 WL 2403999 (Del. Ch. Aug. 18, 2006)	10
<i>Reserves Dev. Corp. v. Wilm. Trust Co.</i> , 2008 WL 4951057 (Del. Ch. Nov. 7, 2008)	6

<i>Revlon v. MacAndrews & Forbes Holdings, Inc.</i> , 506 A.2d 173 (Del. 1986)	7, 9
<i>Sealy Mattress Co. of N.J. v. Sealy, Inc.</i> , 532 A.2d 1324 (Del. Ch. 1987).....	14, 15
<i>In re S. Peru Copper Corp. S'holder Deriv. Litig.</i> , 30 A.3d 60 (Del. Ch. 2011).....	8
<i>Superior Vision Servs, Inc. v. ReliaStar Life Ins. Co.</i> , 2006 WL 2521426 (Del. Ch. Aug. 25, 2006)	10
<i>TCW Tech. Ltd. P'ship v. Intermedia Commc'ns., Inc.</i> , 2000 WL 1478537 (Del. Ch. Oct. 2, 2000)	6
<i>In re The Topps Co. S'holder Litig.</i> , 926 A.2d 58 (Del. Ch. 2007).....	7
<i>In re Tri-Star Pictures, Inc., Litig.</i> , 634 A.2d 319 (Del. 1993)	10
<i>In re Western Nat'l Corp. S'holders Litig.</i> , 2000 WL 710192 (Del. Ch. May 22, 2000).....	10
